A—IN—)\TJ—T 01—
iR EHEASE
HKS

B T EMIRBIRBEL TSV, XERFZTERAMICBTBHRALLEEL,
AU, FRISTTEHBOHRMEARLTT

Emf 2—/\—/\J)—J 00—
A & EEEZ T
a— K No. 70019—AF106
ZNL LAY B4 DBA-BNO
A—h—- =l LA Y=Y 5 I DBA-BRO

T R | EJ255

£ R 200045 A~ 201449 A
025 2—REA
B & OHS R—/3—/k\0—70—I%, BBEIVCVAIT7Y ) —F+F—%ETY,
A—/IN—/NT—70—J 4 JLA—DHEEEHIFT D10, T4 F—FFHMICTH]L T FZSLN,
OHFEEHEHNOERIL 2017 F1 AREFEFTOLNTY,

2017 1 AURICEBB SN E-EFRADBESICDOLTIK. BELORFEEFTHHNALELCESL,

HExii & E04511-F45030-00 2017/1/10 4Emk Ver.3-1.01 (ZEWETE. &H) (%) TyF-4—- IR

[FC®IC

COEIFHKS R—/I—/0—70—2HBVLEFWNEERHYNES TTVET, BIFIFIIBTEMESECEKEL. BT

RTRIEIXEICEHIATVWINBEZTYREICTHERACLZ I,

AEFIRFFEITSRNDTEHRAL LS,

OARZFAREREFLREICIFTITTLWEE, HELOMDARADBEOEEERAICHILT DHICTFo TV EELLVEER
FEFEHLTVET,

OFERXIE=ZENAHERRVABEREREALLILICKYZHEBEIIOVNTE., ZHTE—UIZ0EEZAVNRET
DTHLMLEHITELLIEESLY,

OKRHEGZEALTELEEEC. BEIERLUETNICHBET 2ER. £f-. BBEZEAT LI ENTELNILIZLSIE
KFICOEFEFELTIE, —UIOMEFW-LIMFET,

OFRERIE/ —VIIEFHEZEEICEEINTEY FT ., / —VIILEFUSNIET TG E. AEROBE - iR UREMHIC
DWTHREELV zLARET,

OAREGIIAARENTOERAZBENIZEITSINELEDOTY, BATIEKERLAEVLTESL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OFREGZDIFRIINERZEZED. REDI-OFELERZTHLHAHYFT,

OFREFFELCBIRT H LA HYFTOTARERLEAREDEEZ THRFZEL,

QO EFAEMRCHEABRERUVARED TEXEHELORFEEETHEAVELECESV, BREHKETTHEE. EHHE - 23— FNo. -
HFMK - TP UK EFINERICBEACIESL,

BELTDEE FEUREFLKSRBVVALELAEDICTROEIESEELTHTLTIES,
AETHTROLSHESEHEAL. BEBRRUELE~DRBLALERLTVET,

%‘% FEEREIEAEANEE. REEHEES TEEANHHBE

oy RERIEREIBEEASRRABEINGEE AR
A;I,g‘ TAMHBDREABE SN B8
WEKIMBE 13, LHAUEMARRTER SN MRS (52, EHEERUER] )




it Fm
= (=
OER L I— ML HBEMMOBERPLHE - KKEHILET H720I2, RO EETFH>TIEEL,
CNYTYDIAFTRHEFDE—IFILERN L THLHEEETOTLEEL,
CARYBENT EEZE. BRLAVESICARI 2 ERF > THLTLEZL,

N =
NIE
QA BDEFRITETIZITHLELTLEELY,

CREALECLICEY. REOBAI VD UNAENSBNAAHY ET,
- REDUREERESBAAHYET,
OFEZIBDDFNCI D UIL—LADEEAFIACH (FTHATHRCGWVERE) TR TS EEERALTIESL,
- RETREBRANHYET,
O/ THEIZEYPHALB VLS ITVIREENTTENT LI,
CEYHNIVOUIZAYI VO UNBRIET AR HY FT,

OFy FOBHAMBEE/NA—VY )R MIEHLTHY FY, BFFRICER. REOEVNEEHRL TS,

@/ —TINR—YDEFITENLIEA—D—RTDEBFEZ L CRATHLITOTLES L, BRESBFRICEVERIE.
A—H—ICTTEBACEEZL,

OKRHFOERNMIEEITT>TLEEW, FeELFY, BV a vl EE5EZLRNTLEEL, IFHRROBECRRIZAZY
FY,

ORI, v FMERBEYATETHRICHA T T LEN, BEBUEICHFTZEITS>E. RILEORCAISBIBELET.

OITITEERD =, —FMICENT / —TILA—YEIBHEBEXIEHMELLGEVE I ITRELTIEEL,
X, /—RLUA—YERMGTBBE, BEXTRATEVES BN TRRICET—F T LTLESL,

@NT—JO0—KEDT 4 L2 —DOFHBIEERMICITHE > TLEEL,
(Z#DBEZX)6,000 ~ 10,000km FEt=I& 64~5A~1248
T 4 LA —(FRIFEY TT, @ A—/X—N\J—7a—F#|AT1IILFZ— (¢ 200)
KEEFTOAVTFURIGEEDENMETLETOTHEMITHESELANTCESL,
AL, FRAAERVEBREBICEYEHENELGYETOT. FNESICE>TELEYMVILLYBIZREHORE - BREHED
LETS
HKEBOAVTFUREREDE, REGOMREAHEBTELAVENMN L, EFOIT7I70A—2 oD E U HEINENT
RAZREFERICRAMTELALLGY ., IO UFH. BEZ5ISRIIBANDY T,

TPRRLR

OABMIE/ —TIIEMEREITHESATEYFITHN., EFEAOFEICLIYVI7TIOA-SFHARERE
(AFR 72 &) %5, BHHIHEE F-con 2 &) ZRAVNVEENEY T+ VIDNREICLEZHEENHYET,

OI7JO0A—4E HORTREE VHNENTVSES (RTATLTYVYHENKE) (L. T7704—8t 05D 4
DEFNTVNHEBZLNDDT, "=V I —FTHFZAVTEU YRR ERET DL IITLTIEEL,
HLCEREI—>arvs—rEISBESL,



I
1. J—=<ILIR—=YESNL

1) NyTFIDOIAFREF (=) hoyr—TILE—3FILE
B LTLEELY,
@ 2UvTENL, IF7AVT—059 FERALTLES
L, (E1)
////174>%—7§9F
1
(3) I77D)‘-’5’t>"j‘7§‘53*79"&%b'€<T5$L‘o IF7JOA—4 177')—')"7'—17‘)/(
(E2) Y
@) TF7H)—FHr—RTyNRETTIO*A—EtEoHE—IK \\
TESLTLEZL, (B2, K3)
B) T7ILAVRERSALTCESL. (B2) _—IT7TILAZE
177u—+/////
r—z207
X2
6) RILb. FYrEHL.ZTFILAV N T 7O )—FH—
AR7EBRSLTLEEL, (K3)
FOE., ASDTv 13 LTLESLY,
) T77U—F7—RT 9 PBITIOA—S o gER | AP <::>
sLTEEn, (B2)
177u—+////////
r—z207
X3

3 SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



2. Ty bA—YERTIT

1) T772a*—=42t2H00YY 2y (MIE) NI77AF7 58 TR/, FIZHEHFAFHENESICLEN OGR4 DEBEICN T &
EHREL. Y M—YDOMA4ERZEZFEALTEMHFTLESL, COBERZMOTELLNLSIICLTLESLY,
(f#4H+ ~JL2 2.0~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg'm}) (M4. H6)

NJ)—270—FKK aqrhrh—X ¢80
- I7704A—4
oY
Bl
{81 1 & ﬁ REX
INES \

IF7I7ATETERA4T
R—R/\ K# 56

T h—RNY R 48 |l§l4

ANEE

IVOURR-BEDERNAHYFIDOT, T7I70*A—2 4 NT—TJO0—KIK,

I720F75 TRINALTIE

IEREICEBR LTSS,

NI)—=0—FRKEKETT7IATHETZNRA T2V Y K 5D THEZRATAENE S ITHARF T EZEL,

CaqArbR—Z¢ 80

m IPoOA—% [/X7— 2 O—ArDRE:E - foB T 1375 [I770A—5CUTOmE IR |
o ‘
‘L ey ju m m @ @
TETE
vl
?4&)[‘\7‘50.‘5 I“?Fslb‘\aﬁt(tt\é ﬁmr‘f*!cua I“?F‘ih‘\ﬁl.\,fl.‘é
= C—Cliuﬁﬁa?’&ﬁﬁl’f@l.\éiv " 7\ - N ” ",\ - N
[TLTEzaEl,
INJ—TO—%FK{K
N X
NFE
I77A0F75TEANAL TIZBRHFTTHZTE2VF A MEBRASBNTLESLY,

V—IVERNMETLIOOY

i - BB OANDEBALHY FF,




@ 7V V—FRAT—EBRIRTIFLTIEZEL,
(M5, X6)

@) Fv kS—YERMFLTLESL, (@6, ®7) &S
17 17
G-2
G-1
2

1. "7 —270—%KIK

2. 7707 ETRI4 T
3. YaArvhrEk—R

4 T7O)—FRART—

6. AARXT—

1. R—RINU K #56

8. R—R/INU K #48

9. RJL b M8-20

10. RFY2F5I9y % M8
1. FL—r7vyv M8
122 75+ 9 bk M8

13. KL~ N6-15

14 RFY)25Tvy% M6
15, FL—r2vydr N6
16. 75>+ vk M6

17. EX M

G-1. T7 70 A—4+E2Y (HIE)
YU 3UR—X (MIE)

@ ND—o0—KEBPRT A HBELFHLEVESICMKEZE
ROTLEZS W, HBENRE 126, F—RNAVF - RIL
FEBEELTLEEL, ZOBR—X/N\Y R - R)L 6
HFEFNESICLTLESL, (K8)

TRRLR

N)—7O0—KEDKR—R/NY REfEHZEIL. TEDER
IZKYEHHT ELEBTEEHELHYET,
(FSAN=—2RDBETTHTT, RYIRALUFIEABAYT
ELEORBZRFEALENTLLEZN, PLESTEAT S
BERITAEMRE L THDOTLLIEELY, )
WHTEZELNT—IO—KIADNEREILHIBET 158N
HYET, EEfFHF LY :20~3.0Nm {0.2~0.3 kgm})

1. AART—%23aA Y b R—XRIZHTH S,
2. R—RNVRFTRART—EDaS VU b R—R%E
HFDHT 5,

X7

SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



®) TT7AT—U5 Y MIRODKSIZ¢ 7DRERIFTL
&L, (H9)

IFAT—50

38

35

©) T7A4 25—t &5 FERIFT <& XEEFERTY., BT LTHEBELEF>TEEL,

(10, ®11) |9

O

o= 00

13 14 15

5. T75Y FRT—
13. KL+ M6-15
4. RF)2o579 % M6
15. FL—rTvys v M6
16. 752+ v k N6
G3. ITF7AVT—V 45U b (HHE)




N T770A=8 L oHCaRI 3 EEEL TS,
® NYTIDIAFRIEF (—) IT7—TNLE—2FILER
TS,

|11

BT IR TROMER
IO hBEORHRE IO BB OMRE
R E W2 HeRE B Hei2
AT - A= REOREN RS TNANA. A TRy

NYTYUDIAFRAGEFICT—TILE—ZFI)L
AHEEICERMT T SA TS .

BEC2LIEEMALETHAVWAL—XIZT VD VEER
MEMN A

R—RNY FAERITHE2TLNSH.

EHERICLBDTHEFENA.

RIL k- F v FEOROTAILE A,

TA R DTREICEEEZ LD

B =R D ME E T L TNELD.

IVDUHERFIEL, RIL FHRATULELD.
(BERAEO#T TFER)

No LEES) # R &% No LK) B2

AR #E No ] # LN %5
NJ)—70— ¢ 200 oo Iy JL—> a
1 Kk 1 @ go | |8 ANV E ] B | #8 [|15] Sy (3 (O M6
A R 50T A
2| 7575 |1 @ o| Anb |1 % me-20 [ 16| 5777 |a 6
80 TR »
3 @ 5 1 1o AT @ w [[o] ex 2| B |wme
JL—> a -
4 1l ouoy |2 we ||18| 543597 [5| —"
500 A I <>
5 @ 2| 207 (1] &) | we ||| mmmmE |
Z . a— 32
6| mmzr— | 1| F [ss0m| 15| wur |a % me-15 | 20| "o 717 |1
e LN % @
Th—zsw kel 1| 500 | w6 | (e 500 |3 we | [t
7

SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



w5 - €82
RIEIEER L TV 2K IS, BEEEET AHICEINTABERREIT o> TS,
ORELEBIRSAN—DEETT, BTEHELTIEELY,
Q@1 —V a7 IICRERE SN TNEIBELUNEEMERITIREBEL T E S,
OR—/A—/XT—T70—T A LE—DHEEEEHIFT D120, T4 ILI—DOTBRIEEHMIZITo TS,
(Z|mOEZR) 6,000~ 10,000km £f-(£6 7 B~124 A

BL. FRAAEZRVBEICLIYEHENELZYETOTENERICE - TIIRODORBERTIOLES,
KT IILF—ITHIFTY TT,

B8 RA—/IR—/\D—2J0— ¢200XMAIAILE—
OHEZNBEISEH A TIEEI AT, BTEMAESEICKEBEL TS,
OETH. BEE - BE - FHEOELAH--BAICIE, 1 —HF—TZa 7L THUALTLEEWL,
OARHFEEONDIHEIL, BTROA—F—D=HICIEHRAZTELELLES L,
OAHREHEMNSIANTHICIE. BT HEMAEHFICKBL TS,

779 —H5—ERX[CDNT
AHEGICEAT HERVEDLER, EMEEFRIEELORTEFTEAVELECEEL,
AEDRBENBL. PEELICEESTHIENHYFETOTHOMEHITHELSFEZEIL,



e supeER POWER FLOW

NAME OF PRODUCT| Super Power Flow Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70019—AF106

APPLICATION SUBARU LEGACY BM9/ BP9
ENGINE EJ25 TURBO
YEAR 2009/2-2014/9 / 2010/7-2014/9
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 6,000~10,000km/4,000-6,400miles or every 6~12 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

9 SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.
@ |[f the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor
itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensors.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Remove 2 clips to remove the air intake duct. (Dia.1)

(3) Disconnect the airflow meter sensor connector. (Dia.2)

(4) Remove the air cleaner upper case and the airflow meter
sensor together. (Dia.2, 3)

(5) Remove the air element. (Dia.2)

(6) Remove the bolt and nut to remove the air cleaner lower
case. (Dia.3)
Remove the bushing from section A.

(7) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the air cleaner
upper case. (Dia.2)



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 4. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring is
seated correctly, while making sure it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with the supplied M4
screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.4, 6)

Filter Assy

SIDE VIEW

Joint Hose 80mm

Airflow Meter
Sensor

Airflow Adapter Pipe
Hose Clamp #56
Hose Clamp #48

FRONT VIEW

Dia. 4

/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the filter assy, and airflow adapter pipe correctly.

Joint Hose 80mm
n Airflow Meter

Filter Mounting | [ Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |
Sensor
Airflow
Adaptor
Pipe
A 3 \ V' 4 3 \ V' 4
Ll Angled Gap Angled Gap
Do not leave &N N &N 7
Filter Assy gaps here.
/\ CAUTION

Do not remove the airflow adapter attachment.
The seal can become degraded, which can lead to engine trouble or damage.

1

SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



(2) Temporarily install the air cleaner bracket to section B.
(Dia.5, 6)

(3) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.6, 7)

. Filter Assy

. Airflow Adapter Pipe
. Joint Hose

Air Cleaner Bracket
Universal Bracket
Hose Clamp #56

©NO s ON

9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Hose Clamp #48
Bolt M8-20

Spring Washer M8
Flat Washer M8
Flange Nut M8
Bolt M6-15

Spring Washer M6
Flat Washer M6

16. Flange Nut M6

17. Screw M4
G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
G-2. Suction Hose (Factory)

Dia. 6

(4) Position the assembly to the vehicle, avoiding unneces-
sary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the po-
sition is determined, secure the assembly to the vehicle
using the supplied hose clamps and bolts. Do not
over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.8)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of the
hose clamps. Screw drivers are recommended. Do not use
boxed wrenches since they tend to tighten with more force. If
over-tightened, the filter assy may bend or become damaged.
(Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

Completed

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto

the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia 7




(5) Dirilla 7mm hole on the air intake duct referring to diagram 9.
(Dia.9)

(6) Install the air intake duct. (Dia.10, 11)

13 SPF_AF106_3-1. 01



(7) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(8) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.
(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure hose clamps are tightened.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely connected to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly when revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
o Make sure there are no idling issues.
e Make sure there are no loose bolts once the engine is turned off (re-tighten if necessary).

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult with a professional.

- In order to maintain the performance of the kit, routine filter element replacement is necessary. Recommended replacement
intervals are every 6,000~10,000km/4,000-6,400miles or every 6~12 months. However, there are certain conditions where,
depending on dirt buildup, the filter element may need to be replaced earlier than the above recommended intervals.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience any abnormal noise, scent, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Service Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, it is recommended to consult with a professional.



PARTS LIST

No Description QT Image Remarks No Description QT Image Remarks | |No Description QT Image Remarks
. 200 N '
1| Filter Assy |1 @ “somml| |8 Hose Clamp | 1| < | #48 | |15| Flat Washer | 3 M6
Airflow 2,
2| Adapter |1 9 Bolt 1 % M8-20 | [16] Flange Nut | 3 \'y. M6
Pipe
. 80mm Spring @ %
3| Joint Hose | 1 @ L=55 10 Washer 1 M8 17 Screw 2 M4-6
Air Cleaner , N .
4 Torcket | Q/ 11| Flat Washer | 2 M8 | [18] Tiewrap |5 /
Air Duct ah Instruction
5| Bracket | 12| Flange Nut | 1f =7 M8 1119 Manual | ! @
Universal ‘/ »
61 Bracket | “d‘ 80mm | 113 Bolt 3 % M6-15 | [20
o, Spring @
7| Hose Clamp [ 1] (C_h [ #56 140 asher |3 M6 | |21
15

SPF_AF106_3-1. 01




S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

s IvF-U— IR

T418-0192 #EEELT=EMILIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITE S - Sns
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16



